cold storage and logistics services, consistent with the application of IFRS 15.

IFRS 15 requires the group to estimate the value of the Bulk and distribution allowances and recognise the amount against
revenue, this was disclosed under selling and distribution under IAS 18.

In terms of IFRS 15, incidental income from customers has been reclassified in the prior period from overheads to revenue.

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 September 2019

ANNEXURE (CONTINUED)

OCEANA GROUP Summarised Consolidated Audited Results 2019  |  P O S I T I V E LY  I M PA C T I N G  L I V E S20

ANNEXURE (CONTINUED)

OCEANA GROUP Summarised Consolidated Audited Results 2019  |  P O S I T I V E LY  I M PA C T I N G  L I V E S6

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended September 2019

The impact of the restatement on the statement of comprehensive income is a reclassification between revenue, sales and
distribution expenditure and overhead expenditure with all other line items unchanged. The effect of the restatement is
disclosed below:

As previously
reported

year
ended

IFRS 15
restatement

Restated
year

ended
30 Sep 2018 30 Sep 2018 30 Sep 2018

R’000 R’000 R’000

Revenue  7 732 692 (75 381)  7 657 311
Cost of sales (4 823 816)   (4 823 816)

Gross profit  2 908 876 (75 381)  2 833 495
Sales and distribution expenditure (610 553)  110 255 (500 298)
Marketing expenditure (55 184)   (55 184)
Overhead expenditure (1 068 033) (34 874) (1 102 907)
Net foreign exchange gain  19 248   19 248

Operating profit before associate and joint venture loss  1 194 354   1 194 354

2.2 EFFECT OF ADOPTING IFRS 9: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
This standard introduces new requirements for classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. It also
introduces a new approach to the classification of financial assets, which is driven by the business model in which the asset is
held and their cash flow characteristics.

The group has assessed the business model test and cash flow characteristics that apply to financial assets and has classified

[…]

Commercial cold storage and logistics  371 452  421 396
  Other non-trade revenue
  Canned fish and fishmeal (Africa)  6 368  15 761
  Horse mackerel and hake  9 970  7 290
  Commercial cold storage and logistics  1 943  11 823

   7 647 415  7 657 311

Note:
1 Other non-trade revenue includes commission, quota fees received and rental income.

2. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

2.1 EFFECT OF ADOPTING IFRS 15: REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

OCEANA GROUP Summarised Consolidated Audited Results 2019  |  P O S I T I V E LY  I M PA C T I N G  L I V E S 21OCEANA GROUP Summarised Consolidated Audited Results 2019  |  P O S I T I V E LY  I M PA C T I N G  L I V E S6

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
for the year ended September 2019

The impact of the restatement on the statement of comprehensive income is a reclassification between revenue, sales and
distribution expenditure and overhead expenditure with all other line items unchanged. The effect of the restatement is
disclosed below:

As previously
reported

year
ended

IFRS 15
restatement

Restated
year

ended
30 Sep 2018 30 Sep 2018 30 Sep 2018

R’000 R’000 R’000

Revenue  7 732 692 (75 381)  7 657 311
Cost of sales (4 823 816)   (4 823 816)

Gross profit  2 908 876 (75 381)  2 833 495
Sales and distribution expenditure (610 553)  110 255 (500 298)
Marketing expenditure (55 184)   (55 184)
Overhead expenditure (1 068 033) (34 874) (1 102 907)
Net foreign exchange gain  19 248   19 248

Operating profit before associate and joint venture loss  1 194 354   1 194 354

2.2 EFFECT OF ADOPTING IFRS 9: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
This standard introduces new requirements for classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. It also
introduces a new approach to the classification of financial assets, which is driven by the business model in which the asset is
held and their cash flow characteristics.

The group has assessed the business model test and cash flow characteristics that apply to financial assets and has classified